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WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowledgment No. 38 For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co, E1 Paso

) ate of @

Uh? State of Texas, } Kuow all Men hy these Presents: that
@ounty of £l Paso.

e, J. ¥. Coker and Nerthe cokor, husbsnd and wife,

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

One hundred eixty-five snd 0/100 DOLLARS

]

to..... SDOM __in hand paid by ... THE _UnANed_States of smerics. in pureuence og the
provisione of the not ot June 17, 19082 (28 Stat.350),

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ha W@ ... Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do....... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
The United States of Ameries

onmm l 1o 4 . , all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described .as

follows, to-wis:... A _trect of land epproximetely three und onesguarter miles
northwest of the town of Ciin%, Texes, in the southeest quarter of the
~nar%anaaa—qunr%orwatwaeoﬁionw%wan:zbewo %&e}"-townantpmtu*rey.@n@mgaa%_ ...... .

_south, runge seven (7) esst, United States Reglamstion Service survey,
HOTr e pariggginriy bounded and desorided as Follows; Heginning at the south

_ueatwcnxna:;;:;ggintnonwzho—llaambotuaaamprop.:t the Grantor herein..
and a road g northeest in & general direction from the county road
"tuunttng”tﬁw*prapUrty”ur"nr:“n‘“n—”wbrnuﬁm“ﬁﬁﬂ“ﬂrU“fB”“Buhutl}rxmnni """

mqnammmm,mmwmmmmamﬂ_my
thenoe north 29°25°' went five hundred fifty-three and three-tenths (555.3)
341} -feet-on—-

$he property line between land of the Grasntor herein and of Jose Meris
Provenaio, to a point common t0 the pruportiet of the Granto¥, Jose Haria
-Brovencio., . snd . N- h-the-northwest corner.of sald ..
seotion twantg-two (28) bears north 69°156' west two thomsend three hun-
“ArFdLwenty=tlires and twostenths (£,383,2) Lot thenoe vouth 43°32* eunt
mIqnxmnnngzaﬁ“ﬁna“nixtxmﬁxnmigﬁal‘tnni_ on_tha property line between land

of the Grantor herein und C. N, Basactt; thence south 17°62' east one hun~ |

~dred-ninety and- s-thanearsouﬁh~19‘544—1aat—one~ -----------
bundred ninety~five and nine~tenths (196.9) feet on line between property
“of the Crantor herein and the aforesald Toad, to the point of beginn: ng;

-8814-$raot-of -land-oontalning -one-end-eixty-five hundredths.(1.85) seres,

more or less;

U Have and ta Hald the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and appurtenances

thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

The United States of Amerioa and ite

heirs and assigns forever; and... we do hereby bi'nd ourselves, our heirs, executors and adminis-

trators to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

The United 3tates of Amerioce and ite

heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

MWitness our hand 8 at Clint, Zexes, this 22nd By oF
ey , A. D, 191_.2..._ J R COXNR
BEIRTHA COKER

Willaess at Request of Grantor.




THE STATE OF TEXAS, } - | o . SRS

Before e James E Bowen - -

County of El Paso.

& N?tary farlie in and for Bl Paso County, Texas; on this-day personally-appeared

J M Coker

P

known to me to be the person,

edged to me thak......... he.......executed the same for the purposes and con:zdem_tzon, therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this... 22nd - ""“rl'ay of..- M&y A D, ror.’8..
JAMES E BOWEN D
Notsary: Public El Baso Co Téx

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

County of El Paso. James E BQWGn

4 notery public ..in and for El Paso County, Tezas, on this day, personally appeared

ixBeargxiRwikex Bertha Coker , wife of _Jd:M_Coker

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined

Before me......

by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the ‘a&id__. .;.

Bertha Coker : om acknowledged such.. mstrument

to be her act and deed, and declared thar she had wzllmgly signed the same for the purposes and consideration
therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it. _ T 5
Given under my hand and seal of office this....... 22nd day of. ey /1 D I9leu
James E Bowen ;

Notary Public E1 Paso Co Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS, l

County of El Paso. J I - : SS——— I/ - the C otmty Court
of said County, do hereby certzfy that the aboue mstmment of wmtmg, dated on thP' ‘
day of y Ao D. I9I......, with its certificate of authenhcatwn was fiked for record n my
office this day of , A. D. 191 , at. o’clock..... M.
and duly recorded this day of. , A. D. 191....., at 0’ clock ..M.

n the records of said County, in Volume\%,) }Qn Pagel \7) , \_Z)

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Tezxas, the day
and year last above written.

Clerk, County Court.
' Deputy.

o
=2

I9TI.....
Deputy.

A
Clerk County Court. -

EL PASO

TO

ELLis

2

o’clock
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Oregéest Ioweper

Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-276
Le Sacretary of the Interior. 12-11

HIS AGREEMENT, made.. Y08 B7%b dey o¥ aprid,

nineteen hundred and"zh‘m, between Jo e GOkO¥ snd rorbhe Bﬂm.

IR s o s B e e h15 w]fe of....
ToXes vaa. t!w%r

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

L. ¥. lLeveen, ﬁza}wt Esgugor,

............. United States Reclamation Service,

County,. , for heirs, legal represen-

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Imnterior, pursuant to the act of Jume 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. 'The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of ome ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon-the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in
| the county of £ rm ....... State of.... Fazas . . to wit :
4 treah of Jend approximotaly tures and mawmtar m.xu
nortiweat of bhe towan of Cliant, Tex.g, in the southoast querter
of $he mrar-u# guartoy of seobion twenty-bwe (£8), township
thiriy-two (88) south, » seven (¥) mt, United Stalen Heolaw
motion Service aurvey, more pariiv toundod snd desoribeld ss
follows: Begloning a‘ the southwagt corper, o polut om the line
botwoen property of the Venior and w vosd yusning northaasd in-
a gonsrel divcotion from the comaty rocf bounding the propeyty
of Iy, By -%. Foyghan and Kre. 3. m::t thence norsh...
17°65% went Swar hundred four wnd four-tenths (£04.4) feed; thence
north B9°EN* mﬁ five W rol £4fty~tbroe and threv~tenthe (L58.8)
foet; Hhenos nortl 48°86' onst thirby~fouy u«nd one-tenthy (34,1} foel
on bthe property batweon m of the Vendor sad of Jese Baﬂs
Zrovenale, o & puint conmog to tihe propertios of The Vendoy;
Jose Heris Proveneio, end ¢ M. Bessotl, from which the northe
weet oorner of nelé Scotion:twenty-two. i
west two thougsnd three hundred twonty-three and two~tenthe
ts.m.sl feot; thunoe south 43°BE' ensd four bundred snd sixty-
twg’ m; :rut on the property line datwesn m of the Vendor
and of 9" B, ‘!llil.it% thenee couth 17988 saut one hWladred ninsty
and one-Sonth gm.t rm; """ & soush 1!’&&* wast one hundred
ninety-five an {195,9) foat on 1ine between propersy
af the Vandow sad the mma Foudy 50 She point of beginning;
| suid tract.of land containing ous sad sixty-five bundredtis u.w

L_ R WO B I i i R s ;

e N hetnanelno
ctas {o cnginearing

Corre
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2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furnish
promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instru-
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : Provided;'f‘_"'Ehap if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written request be made by the vendor, -such abstract may be procured by the United States at the
expense of the veudor and the cost thereof deduicted from the purchase price.

3. The-vendor fﬁr]:h'éf agrees to'procure .and have recorded af his own cost all assurances of title
and affidavits which he may. be advised by the proper. Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple, uhinc_umbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
transmitting .the same to the officer 'é'ct‘iné on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of titlé), shall be addéd.to the' time limit of this agreement.

4.. And for the same ,cdhsidéraﬁon the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper; officer of the United States at-any time withi the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to:the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance. 34 8 A '

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms_herein. expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government youchers ther.ngr;' é'!.nd ‘_3‘.h‘eir' further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to'be paid to the vendor ‘as full purthase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above—désqribed-‘la:;d- and the "{:onstructiqn, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under

said act, the sum of ... 0848 hUREYed olxty~five end 00/300 (168,00}

dollars, by U. S. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

¥ 3

6. Liens ¢r incumbrances existing against said, psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed' at:the: time-of “comveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence.of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by 'the United States. -

7. Itis -a%reedlthat'the vendor may retain possession of said premises Until ..o
Vs ) .

mtig ’13. L Tk A S notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as
herein provi&é_d, aﬁd\méylfhagiiest 'and gétaih the' crops thereon until....... 8 2?' 1918
except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
) t'c)"""'s{ifv_ey for and‘001‘1'5‘;171.'1'<3:t7'1j_e.¢1am'a‘ﬁib;1"<.wprks, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and applian“'cés/ inqideht to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor. _ .
" 8. This agreement shall beéome effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises
ii_r;_mediately upon its approval as above specified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

of. mt’ﬂfﬂw months from.its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to
the benefit-of and~be binding" upoti “the heirs and ‘assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States. = K AN L iy :
) 9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and diring his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. . Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
- extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit

of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March _

4, 1909 (35 Stat.; 1109).

.

i

e
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IN WITNESS WHEREO
and year first above written.

Witnesses :

.......... : - ~ .33 Cokex

of
................................................. Barthe Coker
Vendor.
OF oo o s T L el
. % B YLempon
For and on behalf of the United States.
OF neneprssrssersmmrssermisisiiiacicioe
STATE OF-.coommiciisimiisivisis Texan }
S
COUNTY OF %21 _Peno
I, oo ¥ Hopdley o Bosary ¥mdife
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certxfy that... 31539”!' ...............
ané Pertha Coker _ "
who.....20............personally known to me to be the person- B whose name.. 8. 8% subscribed
to the foregmng instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
they
signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as ¥ hody free and voluntary act,

for the uses and purposes therein set forth. %
I further certify that I did examine the said fenths Conew

hay hop

separate and apart frof i, husband........ , and explained to- i the contents of the

foregoing instrument, and upon that examination.... phe declared that........] e 310 .................. did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do. 08
not wish to retract the same.

Given under my hand and official seal, thlslitzwbb ............ day of‘prl]‘ ..... , 191.....§
Geo ¥V Hoedley

[sEAL.]

June 1 1819

My commiission expires .

APDIoved i s sy 191 s



Form approved by 7—281
the Secretary of the Interior,
January 1s, 1910.

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made April 27, 1918 191 , with
J ¥ Coker and wife

for the purchase of land required for Tight 0f way for El Paso Valley mees drain
purposes, 1o Grande Project, ¥l Peso
Coun'tir,"' T exas.

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed:

Strip of l=nd in SE3 of NTi sec., 22, @ 32 £, R 7 E, U.S.R.S
survey, El1 Paso Coumty, Teoxes. L LY Geasy

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

State of Texss, no public lapd under U.S. Jurisjiiiction.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives
and husbands ; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

J ¥ Coker and Bertha Coker, husband snd wife, Clint, Texsaa.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his
name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owner.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement: & i ;

Right of wey stipulated for in stogk-subscription contract be-

twean water users' associstion and lendowner.




2

6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops with area of each crop cultivated,
and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general character
of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the value of all

important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several classes of
land.

Entire right of way in alfaifa. Ko buildings.

7. If any portlon of the land is irrigated, state whaL water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultlvated and ‘how much of the uncultxvated land is capable of 1rr1gat10n

L FLI Y
2

#11 of the right of way irrigsble from

Rio Grande project msystem.

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity,
3125 to $176 per scre. | s

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the Gov-
ernment, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Irainage will generally ragult beneficially.

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated fpril 29, 1918 191
(Signature) ... @EO W HOA“m ................
(Title) ........ Fi@l d Assistant S SRR

In Ck.ﬁrge of Negotiations.
Approved : L H LAWSON : et

Project Manager.




POSSESSORY CERTIFICAYR |

I, GEO. W. HOADLEY, Pield As:istaﬁt, United States
Reclemation 8ervice, certify that I huve personslly examined
the land sought to be accuired by the United States from
J. M. Coker in the southesst querter of the northwest guar-
ter of seo. 22, T 32 8, R 7 E, Unlted Stutes Reclumation
Service survey, E1 Paso County, Texas, for the Rio Grande
projeot, and that the suid proposed Vendor wes in actuel,
sole, and exclusive possession of the land, elaining %o be
the owner thereof, and no person claiming a right in such
land adverse to the Vendor is in possession of eny part of

it‘

GBO ¥ HOANLEY

Fheld resistant.

El Paeo, Texzs,

" THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT Upon parsonel inquiry made
on July 10, 1918, at the office of the Bl Paso County Tax
Collector, I was informed that the tsxes due snd sssess#d
on the sbove deseribed lend were psid in Pull,

Clerk.



CERTIFICATE.

I YEREBY CERTIFY, Thet the land desoribed in the agree-
ment dsted April 27, 1918, with J. M. Coker &nd wife, im
required for purposes autherized by the fct of June 17,
1902 (32 Stet., 388), namely, &8 right of way for the
El Paso Valley mesa drein, & part of the Rio Grande Proj-
eot; that the comnsideratlon to be paid thereunder, 166,
ig Teasonsble &nd just sad the lowest thut coulu Te ohtained;

end I reeommend thet the eontract be approved.

L ¥ T.A%SOR

ProjJect Mansger.

El Psso, Texsas,

April 29, 1918.



o E.QUAID
AT TORNEY
-
2 .-_,GUARANTY i _ |
COMPANY ; : . -~ Offices :
OF TEMS ‘ Cd3 Houston—Dallas— Galveston SanAntonxo—ElPaso
'El‘Pa‘so,Texa_s,July 19,1918.

' United ‘States Reclamation Service,
 Byelfin Floos Mills uilding,

ATTENTION OF MR. P.W.DENT.
msm:;cr COUNSEL. ¢

Wi‘oh baat wiahaa. we rema.in,
A L Yours truly,




Kille Building,
El Paso,Texas,
Beptenmber 6,1918,

Mye JeMoQoker, : ' : .
Clint, Texa®. ‘

Dear 8ivs’

7ith veference to the wayranly deed by which
you vesently granted sevialn lands to the
nited States fo¥ canal Tighteof-way,our Dae
partment has called for a certifiocate as to
your actual posseseion and that of your grante
ors immediately precéding you in the poszsssasion
of the land, This certifiocate is voquired for
the veason that the title guavanty does nct ware
rant as to adveree posesssion.

The encloeed certificate has been filled out
for your eignature and acknowledgment before
a Notarye If you will kindly sign and ace
knowledge "this and veturn it to thie office,
your action will be greatly appreciated, If
you can call at this office,we shall bve glad
to have our notary here take your acknowledge
meat without charge to youes

You will note that we have left blank the place
whevre the aatua) numder of yearvs that you have
been in possession is to be stateds We would
very much like to cover a peviod of ten years,
but if you cannot certify as to this length of
time,make it five yearss, Please fill in this
blank accorvding to your best information in the
premigeny : '

Regretting that we must again trouble you,but
trusting that we may have prompt attention,

Very twuly youve,

N

Assistant District Couneel,



CB

El Paso, Texss, May 21, 1918.

Stewart Title Guerantee Company,

Iwo Republics Building,

El Peso, Toxes,
Gentlemen:

Inolosed ie pr;nt showing the J. M. Coker land and
right of way eaorcss same for the E1 Paso Velley meae drein.
A werranty dee8 has been prepared snd is towday being meiled
ko Mr, Cokor at Olint, Texse, and &8 soon es it is returmed
pxecuted wa will put it on reoord. We amek that you prepare
title guaraniee oovering this right of way, billing the
o008t 0f 1t to the Reclsmation Serviece.

~ The canal line is 1z the eastern part of Mr. Coksr's
land, outlined in red. This lend ie in the 30corro gramt,
and it 1s thought that the survey numbers and property own-
era-' nemad on the priat will give ample deta for lossting
the land in gquestion.
_ Vory respectfully,
P W ODENT CPE

District Counseld.

inci.



CH

El Peso, Texss, Masy 21, 1918,

""uro J‘ Hc dﬂkﬂr.

Clint , Texas.
Dear Siry .

Reﬁ@iﬁi‘ﬂé anknbwlodked 0?2 your communication esy-
1og thaet we may go ahesad with the title guersntee, and
we are to-day writing the Btowart Title Guarentee Com-
pany asking them to prepaere the necessery pspers.

Inolosed is a warranty deed which you end Mre.

Cokey are to exdonte and returm hers as soon aa‘poasiblo.
Zhis deed will be put on record, and whon 1t is returned
from the Recorder's office sund the title psepers are ready,
we will be in s position to drew you a check for the
smount due,

Do not forget to put the revenuwe stampe on the deed.
A B0-oent stemp will be xeguired in thie oase.

- Very truly yours,
P W DERT COFEH
Distriet Counsel.

inol.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

CH

OFFICE OF
DISTRICT COUNSEL E1 Psso, Texas, May 18, 1918.

Mr. J. M. Coker,

Clint, Texsas.
Dear Sir:

You sre informed that the contract dated April 27, 1918,
in which you agreed to convey to the United States a certain right
of way for the El Paso Valley mesa drsin, has been approved.

In this contract you also agreed to furnish an sabstract of
title. However, this office has made arrangements with the
Stewgrt ?itle Guarentee Company to accept their guarantee con-
tfécfs'iﬁstéad of making our own examination of title. The
charge for this guarsntee would be sbout $10, and it is thought
that you would rather tske adventage of this method than to pay
for an expensive sbstrsct. ZXKindly indicate your wishes and we
will proceed accordingly.

After the matter of title is disposed of you will be called
upon to execute a warranty deed, and when the deed is recorded
a check éan be drswn in payment of the amount due you.

Do not delsy your answer to the zbove, as it 1is necessary
thut we hear from you before we can go further in ordering the
required papers.

Very truly yours,

P AL Do

Distriect Counsel.



El Psso, Texas, Oectober 15, 1918.

From: District Counsel P, ¥. Dent,
Te : Chief Counsel, Washington.

Sub ject: Legal requirements for voucher 415,f.y.1919, in favon
of J. M, Coker, eic., Rio Grande project (snd various
other cases - gencrai)

1. Your letter October 11:

2, Since it appears you are unaeble to iscate letter
Septe 5, 1918, o whidh refsrence is*madr, copy is herewith
enclosed. The evident purpose of this letter was to explsin
thet it was imposseible to furnish et thot tine posseesory cere
tificate amd showing regsrding taxes, not alone in the case.. of
Je M Coker, dut in the others mentlined. It wes expected,
of courseg, that appropriate notation woulé be msdc so that
when the papers connected with tae cuses mentiomed zarme to hand
the situstion would be understood., FPerhaps the l=tter is sub-
Ject to the criticiswm thet it covered more than cme subject,
or rather more than cae case oun the came subjsct, tut o review
of the currespouisnce will show that while this mstter sprang
from tke Chas. R. Loomis case orlgirelly, it developed into &
general discussion of the zcubject of certificstes of title
end kindred matters. '

3. That it is easy to offend sgainst the rule thet
only ons subject shall be covered by & letter is illustrated
by your owa letter ¢f October 11, which refers to"other vouche
ers of a similsr neture" hevirg been passed, vwithout mentione
ing the other vouchers or gilvins zny information from rwhich
it can be t0ld what vouchers were passed and whet sre held
for the sdditional showing menticned in Mr. Earvey's letter
of Septe 5, 1918, copy herewith. It wes n:t expected thst
sny of the vouehers montiomed inp letter of Sept. 5 would be
pasved without the paperes mentioned therein, but if they have
beon psssed end the additionel pspers are not now required,
informetion to that affect would be sprrecintecd, in order that
wa may not spend sny uvnuecessary time .nd efforts in securing
the sdditionsl skowing in question, In prior correspondence
mention has beem made of the difficulty encountered in secur-
ing possessory ceriificetes of the character reguired, in some
cases. Vvhen ccrtificates of title sre furnished this sddi-
tional showing is reguired only by the United States, snd it
18 sometimes hard to convimmo the grandoers of the mecessity
of such possessory oertificates end im sddition it is some-
timegs diffieult for the grantor either to mske such certificate



"
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hinself (or herself) or to find some oume rise who is rossessged
of the necessary informsiion and is willing to slgn the desir-
ed certlflcate. Thus delays in many csses ere ineviteble,

do title pepers, after payment, are trensmitted
b, the fiscal sgamt end not by this of-1ce, ond it is not
alwgys pracitleable to bhave the papers ‘hecked by I’r. Harvey
cr ryself, becevce ¢f .bzence when the rupers are ready to be
forwardeds This it is, ao doubt, which promoted Xr. Harvey's
letter of tepte 5, zz a precaution=ry meesure, and I have no
doubt that the fisesl sgent, Mr. kennlzott, considered llhis
letter sufficient explenstion, though evidently some -Iurtiher
explanstory note was =ttached to the Coker rapers or the othe
ers referred tc in lctier of Cotobar 11, 2lme the -xistence of
this letter (which it is ststded could not be loecaled) would
not heve be:2n kuovm to sour ofilce.

e Title matters are hendéled ‘erpalr by Ir. Furvey,
vho is ené for some time has heen 111 ith inflivenza and is
unable to report unom these watters, vt the 10w aloe Yhat
yossessory certificates in each o ‘he e eg ne - immed in
letter of {epha 5 have besn predarce .nd Torvrarcal to 4ie
interestad persons rFor execuiicne Eovev r, 1017 Yo 5008 Ule
known they have not heen exacated and reinrned. "Those ree
gnired (as indicated by revly to the second sonmtrproe of T A%
agrzph 3 hereof) will ke duly tasasmitied hon Tocsiveds

be DPermit me to svsgest thst gprnronriste notaiion
Le made in order ©o forestall in “he other crs.s meniioned
in ¥re. marvey's letier oI Sevte H, cony herevwithn, ictiers
_Clmilar to that o4 Cetober 1l. I ann acviged b the fiscal
agert that these papere have been nlready o mrdad. '

€UCe ———————-

CC Yo T

i

Q5 17-0Y

Inclosel is =z pocsessory certvificate by Mr. Yosdley, vhich mey
be used for whet 11 is worth ir 1lc sbove eare, ¢nd which slso
contuine uwy own certificate as to toxes. Fhis vag vet for-
werded, 88 we were awaiting a possessory eer%ificata.by Mr.
Coker himpelf, or other party in interezt fin the clsin of title,
the seme¢ having been written for under date of Septembar b
alonz with others in similar category, dutl noume of vizich have
respoaded, with the exception of the three--%ells, }ogg?oy,
and Cecley & Feyton--which were transmittsd Yo your office with
my lattaer of Zoeptember 12, following up the letiter of Septem-
ber 5. B

S F BANVEY



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

From Chief Counsel
To District Counsel, E1 Psso.

Subject: Legal requirements for voucher 415, f.y. 1919, in
favor of J. M. Coker and wife in the net sum of $155.
Rio Grande project.

l. This voucher is before me for the purpose of
determining legsl requirements. It is sccompanied neither
by certificate showing the condition of taxes, nor by the
required possessory certificate. The voucher will therefore
be held until these can be furnished.

'8+ In reference to other vonchers of s similar nsture
sccompanied by certificate of title by the Stewart Title
Guaranty Company, you refer to letter to the Chief Counsel
dated Sept. 5, 1918 for evidence regerding taxes amd for
the required possessory certificste. The mails and files
section reports thet no such letter is in this office.
These vouchers have been psssed, though with considersble
reluctance. It is sincerely hoped thet all vouchers
hereafter will be accompanied by the papers required by the
Reclamation Manual, es it causes oonsidersble loss of tims
and inconvenience in this office to look up detached documents.

Hirh)

Copy to PM, El1 Peso.



Affidavit 4 To Possession.

State of Texas, 5
: 88.
County of El Paso,

I, J. H. Coker, do solemnly

swear that to my personal knowledge the land described in the

April 27

contract dated , 1918, made between

AR}

nyself and the United States of America, which land is located
L SE} of NW; seec. 22, T. 32 S., R. 7 E.,

L

El Paso County, Texas, has been and is now held in actusl, ex-
clusive, and continuous possession of myself and my predeces-

sors in title for a peried of yesrs im-

mediately preceding and imcluding the date of seid contract,
and that no person has during any of this period held adverse
possession of ssid described land.

J M COKER

Subseribed and sworn to before me at E1l Paso, Texas, this
day of , A. D. 1918.

(SEAL)

Notary Publig In and For El
My commission expires . Paso County, Texas.
Jame 1, 1919.



CH

Kl Paso, Texsa, July 16, 1918,

Stewart Title Guarentes Company,
El Peso, Texss,

Gentlemens

* Referring to our letter of Mesy 21 asking for title
guaranty for J. M. OoKker lend, you are sdvised that
we have not received this guaragty. Mr, Coker wae in
the offlce yosterday, asking when ho might reseive pay-
men't, ﬁad ahyth&us you can do %o hasten delivery of the
regessary papers will bes greatly sppreciated.

Very truly yours,
P ¥ DENT CHFE

Pistrict Counsel.



CH

Fl Pasc, Texas, May 23, 1918.

County Clerk for Bl Peso County,

)4 Peso, Texas.
Desr Bir;

Transmitted herswith fopy officiul reaord is warranty
deed dated May 823 1918, running from J. ¥. Coker and wife
to the United States. |

Very truly yours,
P W IBNT COFH
District Counsel.

inecl.



¥l Pago, Texaes, May 18, 1918.

County Clerk for El Paso County,
El Pseo, Texas.
Dear Sir:
| Trengmitted herewith for official record are contrects
between the United States and the following names pertles,
6f datee se stated:

i. M. Ooker end wife, deted April 27, 1918. F1 p Vsl mesa dra

Cooley & Peyton, deted April 12, 1918. El Paao val middle drein

J. Krekauner, sttorney for ¥re. °. Erekeuor, dated Msrch 14,
1918. -~ K1 Paso Val middle dreln

VYery truly yours,
P ¥ PENT CFH
Distriot Counsel.

3 'in(!lﬂ'



CcH
El Paso, Texas, May 16, 1918.

Mr. J. M. Coker,

Clint, Texss.

Dear Sir:;

You ere informed that the contreet dated spril 27, 1918,
in which you agreed to convey to the United States s certsin right
of way for the El Paso Valley meéa drein, hes been approved.

In this oontract you also sgreed to furnieh an sbetract of
title. Howavery this office has made arrangements with the
Stewart Title Guarantee Compeny to acoept their guarantee'oon-
tracts instead of making our own examination of title. The
oberge for thie guurantes would be about §10, and it is thought
thet you would rather teke advantage of this method than to P8y
for an expensive abstrect. Xindly indicate your wishes and we
will progceed mocordingly.

After the metter of title ie disposed of you will be called
upon to execute & warrenty deed, and when the deed is recorded
& check can be drawn in payment of the smount due you.

Do not delay your anmewer to the ubove, @8 it 1s neoessary
that we hear from you before we ¢snm go further in ordering the
required papers.

Very truly yours,
P W DENT CFH
Distriot Counsel.



4
[Form T-58t, | DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
\v UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

¥l Pago, Zezes, ipril £9 , 1918

Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief
of Construction).

DeADZddS o DBILU00
P@_ unxg &é‘:&ina&a‘a&

Subject: Forwarding contract for approval. %
The contract described below is forwarded herewith. M g
ct
Agreement dated April ey, }i’,”-v8 sio0 Crgnagﬁ‘oﬁé’c E 3.
p—— , Wi >
Exccuted by “ ¥ LawBon ?Projee$ Lan:ger gg g © o
witn O ¥ CoFer eme wife ‘if"mm &
7R 8 3
Estimated amount involved, $ 16B.50 Autbority &-5. 5&5 :ﬁ. %
Purpose of agreement: farchuse of ripdt of Viy resuirs 5‘& - .
ee instructions on back, par. 3 = = < Q &
[ truct back, par. 5.) ¥ Peso ?ﬁllﬂy LS gram. %a:w g
oo
.5:4 E
1788
: | A 53 g
ST S SR ENEERSTSHEEEY  (Strike out if rg; 4o B
bond transmitted.) g"* )
Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colorado, and Projec @
- R Peso, Texs .
Manager at 80, Toxoa, S [
. > ’
.- “istrict Cowneey - .1 F1 feso, Temr;a.{(/ " §§
of. the. approval of the above. Ena
e ri1ireato of regormeniati et 36
2 viueprinte. wmaRARELON . FET— 5 R
! > s '
2iz. & L 0ony vept. om lend 5 Br
egroonant., 4 gg
s
2 >
L 8%
8
(The blanks below to be filled in the Washington Office. §
's Bien, Acting Director ‘
Approved by Morris MAY 14 1918
Date of approval MAY 14 Wi
Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same date.
Original enclosed for record Morris Bien, Acting Director

e~z and further appropriate action” “ N ‘bireetor-and ChiefwEngineeri~



DEPARTMENT OF THE: INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

‘ 918
From Chief Counsel QCT _30 ‘

To District Counsel, E1 Paso, Texss.

Subject: Legal requirements for voucher 415, f.y. 1919,
in favor of J. M. Coker, Rio Grande project.

1. Your communication of October 15, 1918 bearing upon
the above subject in reply to my inquiry of Oct. 11, hes been
given rather unususl attention. .

2. There 1s no suggestion in my letter regarding any
offense agsinst any rule other than thst all of the papers
required by the Reclsmation Manusl were not with the voucher
under considerstion. A reading of the letter of Sept. 5, 1918
does not alter the &itustion.

3. No memorandum 8 kept by this office of vouchers that
have been pessed, as matters of that nature ere forwarded to
the Auditor through the euditing section of this Service, and
therefore it cennot now be reedily known what vouchers have
been passed to which I referred in my letter of Oct. 11.
However, unless the papers required by the Reclamation Manusal
hereafter accompany each voucher, it will be necessary to
return the voucher to the disbursing officer with instructions
that he obtain the requisite papers before returning the voucher
to this office. These vouchers must be held here until a1l
necessary peapers have been obtained so that the disbursing
officer can get no credit before the Auditor during that time,
and therefore it will be better for the disbursing offieer to hold
the voucher until he has obtained &l1 the reauired papers.
Where it is suspected that there may be trouble in obtaining
the necessery papers such as posgessory certificates and tax
showings, the disbursing officer should not p8y the voucher
until he has all these before him. This will serve as 8 very
materiel stimulant for the landowner.

4, We have accepted the certificate accompanying your letter
of Oct. 15 made by Mr. Hosdley, to whichwe note Mr. Hsrvey's
certificate regarding taxes, and have therefore pasgsed voucher
No. 415 under counsiderstion.

Copy to PM, L1 Peso /é;;
Disbursing Officer, E1 Paso

Legal Division, Denver.



